

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 18-0018**

---

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 199**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,  
vs.**

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA BOARD OF REGENTS,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY,  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF and REQUEST FOR ORAL  
SUBMISSION**

---

**Mr. Charles Gribble  
Mr. Christopher Stewart  
PARRISH KRUIDENIER DUNN  
BOLES GRIBBLE GENTRY BROWN  
& BERGMANN, L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
TELEPHONE:(515) 284-5737  
FACSIMILE:(515) 284-1704  
[cgribble@parrishlaw.com](mailto:cgribble@parrishlaw.com)  
[cstewart@parrishlaw.com](mailto:cstewart@parrishlaw.com)**

**Mr. Nathan Willems  
RUSH & NICHOLSON**

**115 1<sup>ST</sup> Ave SE Ste. 201  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401  
TELEPHONE:(319)-363-5209  
FACSIMILE:(319)-363-6664  
[nate@rushnicholson.com](mailto:nate@rushnicholson.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....5

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....8

**ROUTING STATEMENT** .....10

**CASE STATEMENT** .....10

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** .....11

**ARGUMENT**.....18

**I. THE COURT ERRED IN NOT CONCLUDING THAT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT EXISTED AFTER FINDING THAT THE REGENTS FINAL CONTRACT OFFER HAD BEEN ACCEPTED BY SEIU AND SUBSEQUENTLY RATIFIED BY ITS MEMBERS.**.....18

**A. Preservation of Error**.....18

**B. Standard of Review** .....18

**C. All Chapter 20 statutory provisions for formation of a collective bargaining agreement were completed.** .....19

**D. Between January 10, 2017 and ratification by SEIU, SEIU did not make a counter offer or reject the Regents’ proposal, nor did the Regents withdraw their offer of January 10<sup>th</sup>.**.....19

**II. APPLICATION OF APPLICABLE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PRINCIPLES ESTABLISH THAT A COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT BETWEEN THE REGENTS AND SEIU.** .....20

**A. Federal Law** .....20

**B. State Law**.....25

**III. THE COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT PERB BY RULE COULD CREATE AN ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR CONTRACT FORMATION AND THAT ACCEPTANCE OF REGENTS' OFFER THROUGH THEIR REPRESENTATIVE DID NOT CREATE A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.....28**

**A. The Iowa Public Employment Relations Board cannot by rule add an additional requirement for collective bargaining agreement formation not set forth by statute. ....28**

**B. Regents preapproved offer communicated through representative with actual and/or apparent authority is binding on the Regents.....33**

**IV. IF THE PERB RULE WAS APPLICABLE THEN A CONTRACT RESULTED FROM THE FAILURE OF THE REGENTS TO COMPLY WITH THE RULE. ....37**

**SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION .....38**

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE .....39**

**CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....41**

**CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE .....42**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFSCME Council 61 v. State of Iowa</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Douglas &amp; Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	26
<i>Boston Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 80 F.3d 661 (1st Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Dillon v. City of Davenport</i> , 366 N.W.2d 918 (Iowa 1985).....	35
<i>Faeth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005) .....	19
<i>Frontier Leasing Corp. v. Links Engineering, LLC</i> , 781 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2010) .....	35, 37
<i>Great Lakes Comm. Corp.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d. 824 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	27
<i>Hayne v. Cook</i> , 252 Iowa 1012, 1021, 109 N.W.2d 188 (1961) .....	26
<i>Holland v. State of Iowa</i> , 253 Iowa 1006 (1962).....	32
<i>Iowa Department of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Commission</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976) .....	32, 33
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2016) .....	25
<i>Kristerin Development Co. v. Granson Investment</i> , 394 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1986)26	
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Pub. Entity Nat'l Co. Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1997) .....	35
<i>Midwest Dredging Co. v. McAninch Corp.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1988).....	25
<i>Nishnabotna Valley Rural Elec. Coop. v. Iowa P. &amp; L. Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1968) .....	32

<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Mason City, Iowa v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 659 F.2d 87 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) .....	30
<i>Sergeant Bluff-Luton Education Association v. Sergeant Bluff Luton Community School Dist.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1979) .....	21, 22
<i>Shelby Cty. Cookers, L.L.C. v. Util. Consult. Intern., Inc.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2014) .....	25
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005) .....	19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011) .....	19
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 697 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2005) .....	27
<i>Williamhouse-Regency of Delaware, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 631 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	24, 25

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.7 .....	31
Iowa Code § 17A.23 .....	29, 39
Iowa Code § 20.3 .....	11
Iowa Code § 20.9 .....	20, 21
Iowa Code § 20.10 .....	12, 35
Iowa Code § 20.16 .....	12, 34
Iowa Code § 20.17 .....	12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
Iowa Code § 20.22 .....	21, 24
29 U.S.C. §158(d) (1976) .....	20, 21

**Rules**

Rule R. Civ. P. 1.981 .....18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.110.....10

PERB Rule 621-1.2.....30

PERB Rule 621-6.5(3) ..... 11, 29, 32, 38, 39, 40

**Other Authorities**

73 C.J.S. Public Administrative Bodies and Procedures 94.....32

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 .....35

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.03 .....35

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24 (1981).....26

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 36.....26

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 39(1).....27
